## RESOLUTION NO. 2010-\_78

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, HONORING THE 25TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE NASSAU COUNTY VOLUNTEER CENTER AND ITS SERVICE TO NASSAU COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Volunteer Center has recruited over 100,000 volunteers since 1985, including 3,086 in 2009 who performed over \$300,000 worth of volunteer service; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Volunteer Center organized the Corporate Volunteer Council for local businesses to promote volunteerism among their employees and has since 1996 raised over \$100,000 in school supplies for needy Nassau County students; conducted a Bundles for Babies Drive; conducted a Have a Heart for Animals Pet Food Drive; and sponsored ten dinner events for over 2,500 seniors; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Volunteer Center, through its annual holiday program has since 1989 found donors for holiday gifts and food to needy Nassau County residents; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Volunteer Center has organized numerous activities that have benefited the residents of Nassau County who are in need of their service; and

WHEREAS, on behalf of volunteerism, the Nassau County Volunteer Center, in cooperation with the City of Fernandina Beach and other organizations, has sponsored the annual Volunteer Awards Luncheon during National Volunteer Week for 25 years and has given out 123 volunteer awards; and

WHEREAS, it is right and proper to honor the volunteer agency which has contributed so much to our communities in Nassau County, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, does hereby recognize and honor the 25th Anniversary of the Nassau County Volunteer Center's service to the communities of Nassau County, Florida.

**DULY ADOPTED** this 12th day of April, 2010.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

MICHAEL H. BOYLE

Its: Chairman

DANIEL B. LEEPER

1 DICHENT

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Lts: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

DAVID A. HALLMAN